
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 1st August 2017 at 6.00 pm  
in Civic Suite, North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

ADDENDUM 
 
The following items although provided for on the agenda front sheet was not available at 
the time of dispatch: 
 
 

1.   APOLOGIES   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable 
pecuniary, or non-pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any agenda item. Please see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES  (PAGES 5 - 10) 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4th July 2017. 

4.   LATE MATERIAL  (PAGES 11 - 12) 

 Please note that any late material relating to the applications detailed below will be 
published on the Council’s website as a supplement in the late afternoon of the day 
of the meeting. 

5.   133, BRISTOL ROAD - 17/00196/COU  (PAGES 13 - 26) 

 Application for determination: 
 
Change of use of land and buildings from non-residential institution (use class D1) 
to 24-hour gym (use class D2) and installation of external air-conditioning units on 
rear elevation of building at 133, Bristol Road. 

6.   DELEGATED DECISIONS  (PAGES 27 - 44) 

 To consider a schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during 
the month of June 2017. 



7.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 Tuesday, 5th September 2017 at 6.00 pm. 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
 
 



NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a 
member has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 
2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation
[...]
l that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

 
 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:tanya.davies@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 4th July 2017 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Lugg, Hanman, Morgan, 
Dee, Hansdot, Toleman, J. Brown, Fearn, Finnegan, Walford and 
Hyman 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning 
Nick Jonathan, Solicitor, One Legal 
Oliver Eden, Highways Officer GCC 
Adam Smith, Principal Planning Officer, Major Developments 
Caroline Townley, Principal Planning Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr D. Brown 
 
 

 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2017 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

12. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Late material in respect of Agenda item 5, application 16/01558/OUT was 
circulated. 
 

13. 16/01558/OUT - LAND TO THE REAR OF 3-29 PAYGROVE LANE  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
outline planning consent (with means of access offered for consideration) for 
residential redevelopment of up to ten dwellings and public open space including 
associated landscaping, car parking and access on land at the rear of 3-29 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04.07.17 

 

2 

Paygrove Lane. He advised that the photographs shown at school collection time 
should be taken as context only and not necessarily typical of the traffic scenario. 
 
He advised Members that the late material contained the comments of the Lead 
Local Flood Authority and a revised Officer’s recommendation. 
 
Richard Wallace, a resident of Paygrove Lane, addressed the Committee in 
opposition to the application. 
 
Mr Wallace stated that he had lived in Paygrove Lane for twelve years and was he 
speaking on behalf of other residents who objected to the proposal on three 
grounds:- 
 

1) Highway Safety 
 
 He stated that the photographs displayed showing the road during School pick up 
times were not typical. He stated that parking restrictions were not enforced and on 
one occasion he almost been knocked down by a Police car driving on the 
pavement. 
 
He believed that the parking spaces proposed for users of the sports pitches would 
be used by parents collecting or dropping off children. 
 

2) Proposed Layout 
 
All the proposed dwellings backed on to existing properties which would cause 
problems relating to overlooking, privacy and devaluation of existing properties. He 
expressed concerns that the indicative layout could become the permitted layout 
and he considered that the indicative drawing showed the proposed dwellings in the 
worst possible position.  
 

3) Proposed Public Open Space 
 
He called for more balance in the use of the proposed Public Open Space as other 
uses including play areas were needed.  He noted that other pitches in the vicinity 
were only used on Saturdays and one weekday. He believed that there should be 
public consultation on use of the space. 
 
In conclusion, he reiterated concerns regarding highway safety and the proposed 
layout which had most negative impact on residents. He noted that the proposed 
dwellings would be overlooked by the existing homes and he believed that the 
development would not be able to produce the expected return. 
 
 
Rob Ellis, a chartered planning consultant, addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.  
 
Mr Ellis stated that the land which was in the ownership of Gloucestershire County 
Council had been vacant and unused since the 1990s and the County Council had 
no further use for the site. The site had long been identified as a potential housing 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04.07.17 

 

3 

site, as a preferred option for up to fifteen dwellings and public open space in 
August 2016 and as policy area SA10 in the emerging City Plan. 
 
The applicant had worked with the City Council to provide amendments and further 
information as required. 
 
The proposal for this sustainable development would produce ten much needed 
homes and a new area of Public Open Space. It would help to address the 
identified shortfall of sports pitches in the City and would provide a commuted sum 
and Section 106 contributions. 
 
The Chair noted that the layout was only indicative but was pleased to see the 
provision of Public Open Space. 
 
The Vice-Chair welcomed the provision of Public Open Space and noted that the 
application concerned the principle of development and access. He noted that the 
Highway Authority was satisfied with the access and he asked what work had been 
undertaken in that regard.  
 
The Highways Officer replied that pre-application discussions had taken place and 
an in-depth assessment had been undertaken. He noted that there was congestion 
at School collection and drop off times and improvement works had been 
undertaken some years previously. He believed that the impact of this development 
would be small during those times. 
 
Councillor Walford welcomed the Public Open Space and agreed that the impact on 
traffic would be small but he expressed concern that the indicative layout could be 
improved upon. 
 
Councillor Morgan agreed with Councillor Walford that the proposed layout could be 
improved. He believed that changing facilities should be provided but if there was 
insufficient demand it would be better to provide children’s play areas. He called for 
the Reserved Matters application to be brought to Committee.  
 
Councillor Toleman agreed with the previous speakers but believed that there 
should be further public consultation on the Public Open Space. 
 
Councillor Lugg noted that the School traffic could make use of the proposed 
parking spaces which could improve the situation. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that, from a planning perspective, the extent 
of the loss of field area was c0nsidered acceptable given the ability to 
accommodate junior pitches shown on the indicative layout, and should the City 
Council so wish, it could consult on the use of the Public Open Space. 
 
Councillor Dee noted that two serviced pitches with changing facilities would be of 
more value to the community. 
 
Councillor Hyman was advised that no consultation other than that publicising the 
planning application had been undertaken but other consultation on the use of the 

Page 7



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04.07.17 

 

4 

public open space could take place outside the planning system. He noted that it 
would be difficult not to approve the proposal.  
 
Councillor Fearn was advised that if the Public Open Space was adopted by the 
Council it would have control over any future proposal to develop the land.  
 
The Chair requested that the Reserved Matters application be brought to 
Committee in due course. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 

1) the Head of Planning (or such equivalent officer managing the Council’s 
development control function as may be applicable at the time) be authorised 
to grant outline permission subject to the resolution of the potential noise 
impact issues from vehicular movements; and if outline planning permission 
is to be granted it shall be subject to the conditions in the Committee Report 
(and any further conditions necessary to deal with outstanding matters) and 
completion of a legal agreement to secure; 

 
A contribution of £35,290 to primary school education (specific infrastructure 
is Longlevens Infants and Juniors). 

 
A contribution of £28,150 to secondary school education (specific 
infrastructure is Churchdown Academy).  

 
Transfer of approximately 0.9ha to the City Council as public open space 

 
Provision of car park to accommodate 22 spaces in grasscrete or similar 

 
A commuted sum for maintenance of pitches (to be agreed)  

 
A commitment to a commuted sum for maintenance of any drainage 
infrastructure that is sited on land to be adopted by the City Council 

 
and also to delegate to the Head of Planning (or such equivalent officer 
managing the development control function as may be applicable at the time) 
the incorporation of such additional provisions in the proposed planning 
obligation that may be deemed necessary by the Solicitor. 
 

2)  The associated Reserved Matters application be brought to the Committee 
for determination in due course. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
, 
 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04.07.17 

 

5 

 
 

14. 16/00753/FUL - ALLCOOPER SECURITY,  7 HUCCLECOTE ROAD  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the demolition of existing buildings, erection of a new Class A1 retail store with 
associated access, parking and landscaping at Allcooper Security, 7 Hucclecote 
Road. 
 
She advised that Condition 23 would be amended to refer to the requirement that 
the landscaping scheme should be submitted in writing for approval by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
Councillor Joanne Brown noted contradictions between proposed store opening 
hours and permitted hours for deliveries. She asked that deliveries on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays be restricted to 09.00 – 18.00 hours. 
 
Councillor Hyman was advised that the proposal had passed the sequential test. 
 
Councillor Hanman noted that it was possible for customers to enter some 
supermarkets before 10.00 hours on a Sunday although the tills would not operate 
before that hour. He believed that Condition 25 required clarification. 
 
The Highways Officer noted that retail developments required access for large 
vehicles to make deliveries which would inevitably have some impacts on 
pedestrians but there would only be a small number of large vehicle movements. 
He confirmed that the Highway Authority was satisfied with the proposals. He 
advised Councillor Brown that weight restrictions did not apply to delivery vehicle 
access. 
 
Councillor Walford asked if the entrance to the car park could be improved. 
 
The Chair referred to a similar layout at Lidl which operated without any problems. 
 
The Highways Officer stated that the aim was to ensure deliveries occurred outside 
opening hours. He confirmed that the large vehicle movements had been tracked 
and were achievable and he advised that there would be a banksman on site. 
 
Councillor Brown noted that some residents had expressed concerns regarding the 
sewerage system and sought assurances that it would not be connected directly to 
Insley Gardens. The Principal Planning Officer advised that Severn Trent Water 
had raised no objection subject to conditions. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in 
the report with the following amendments: 
 
Condition 23 to require the submission of plans for approval; 
 
Condition 24 to refer to 09.00 – 18.00 hours on Sundays and Bank Holidays; 
 
Condition 25 to refer to 10.00 – 17.00 hours on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

Page 9



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
04.07.17 

 

6 

 
 
 
 
 
 

15. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of May 2017. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 1st August 2017 at 6.00pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  7.08 pm  

Chair 
 

 

Page 10



LATE MATERIAL (APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION) 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE: 1ST AUGUST 2017 
 
ITEM  5 – 133 BRISTOL ROAD – 17/00196/COU 

ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS 
One further representation has been received raising the following issues:  
Increase in noise; 
Increase in on street parking. Parking is already very difficult for residents; 
Increase in traffic; 
Proposal would have a major impact on an already very overcrowded and narrow 
street. 
 
The Drainage Officer has provided a final response confirming that he has no further 
comment on the application.  
 
These issues have already been covered in the Committee Report. No change is 
proposed to the Officer recommendation.  
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE                                : PLANNING 

 
DATE                                            : Tuesday 01 August 2017 

 
ADDRESS/LOCATION            : 133 Bristol Road,  Gloucester   
APPLICATION NO. & WARD      : 17/00196/COU 

Moreland  
 

EXPIRY DATE                              : 
 

28th April 2017  

APPLICANT                                 : 
 

Mr James Harris 

PROPOSAL                                 : (i) Change of use of land and building from 
non-residential institution (use class D1) to 
24-hour gym (use class D2) and (ii) installation 
of external air-conditioning units on rear 
elevation of building 
 

REPORT BY                                : 
 

Adam Smith 

NO. OF APPENDICES                : 
/OBJECTIONS 

SITE PLAN 

 
SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
Site description 
The application site is in a built-up and accessible part of the city. Nearby uses 
include shops, restaurants and housing (seven houses adjoin the application site). 
Roughly 1,164 square metres (or 0.12 of a hectare) in area, the site consists of a 
single-storey building and a car park. The building occupies 760 square metres (or 
65%) of site. According to the application documents, the building has been vacant 
since the latter half of 2016, but most recently functioned as a construction-training 
centre. 
 
Roughly one mile from the
[...]
0: Noise; 

 BE.5: Community Safety; 

 BE.7: Architectural Design; 

 BE.21: Safeguarding of Amenity; 

 TR.9: Parking Standards; 

Page 15



 TR.12: Cycle Parking Standards; 

 TR.31: Road Safety; 

 SR.4: Indoor Sports Facilities. 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance/Documents 
None of the adopted supplementary planning documents is especially relevant to this 
proposal. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 

Highway Authority: No objection, but recommends that planning permission, if 
granted, carry a condition about parking and manoeuvring facilities. 
 
Environmental Protection: No objection, but recommends that planning permission, if 
granted, carry conditions about mechanical plant and external lighting. 
 
Planning Policy: No objection. 
 
Drainage Officer: No objection. 
 
PUBLICITY AND REPRESENTATIONS 
 
16 letters/e-mails/comments of objection for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposed gym would affect the prospects of other gyms already in the 
area; 

 This part of Gloucester does not need another gym; 

 The proposed gym would create or exacerbate congestion and parking 
problems in surrounding streets; 

 The noise and light pollution of the proposed gym and its car park would 
disturb neighbours in their homes and gardens, particularly if the gym 
operated all day, every day; 

 A 24-hour business would be out of keeping with the area; 

 The proposed gym should close at 11 p.m. at the latest; 

 The building should continue to function as an educational establishment; 

 The car park would no longer be locked in the evening, exposing to residents 
to the possibility of crime and antisocial behaviour; 

 Local properties would become less valuable if the gym were to open; 

 The proposed gym may itself be a source of crime and antisocial behaviour. 
 
OFFICER OPINION 
 
Main issues 
The main issues in this assessment are: 
 

 Principle of development; 

 Planning history as a material consideration; 

 Visual impact; 

 Living environment; 

Page 16



 Highways; 
[...]
d controlled by a planning condition requiring 
acoustic insulation, the gym itself may not disturb neighbours. But the sounds of 
general activity near the building and in the car park – not least those of car engines, 
car doors opening and closing, mobile phones ringing, and people’s voices – could 
easily disturb neighbours, especially early in the morning or late at night. 
 
Crucially, the applicant is willing to accept a condition limiting the car park’s opening 
times. The car park would be closed and locked at ten p.m. each evening. It would 
not reopen before seven a.m. on weekdays, or before ten a.m. on Saturdays, 
Sundays, and public holidays (including bank holidays). This arrangement would 
require car-using members to park elsewhere. They would almost certainly try to park 
in Bristol Road (several parking bays are available between sections of double yellow 
lines), Linden Road or Lysons Avenue. Whilst members could park their cars near 
houses, the parking would be dispersed, not concentrated in the car park next to 
people’s back gardens. Also, the entrance to the gym would be on Bristol Road, 
away from people’s houses. I therefore conclude that gym-related activity, scattered 
across at least three streets, would be comparable to ordinary comings and goings. 
 
As regards privacy, members of the gym might have clear views of neighbours’ 
houses from the car park. Even so, the proposal would not materially change the 

Page 19



situation. People visiting the previous use(s) would have had the same views, and 
could have them again were a lawful use to resume.  
 
As to light pollution, a condition is recommended to control the number, extent and 
intensity of external lights. Whilst car headlights are beyond the reach of a condition, 
the brick wall that stands between the car park and the houses would act as a 
screen, limiting their effect on neighbours. 
 
Some objectors have mentioned the possibility of crime and antisocial behaviour. No 
ev
[...]
, Bristol Road - 17/00196/COU
	SLP

	6 Delegated Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 1st August 2017 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Lugg, Hanman, Morgan, 
D. Brown, Dee, Toleman, J. Brown, Fearn, Finnegan and Walford 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Mella McMahon, Development Control Manager 
Nick Jonathan, Solicitor, One Legal 
Adam Smith, Planning Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services and Elections Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr Hansdot 
 
 

 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

18. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th July 2017 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 
 

19. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Late material in respect of Agenda item 5, application 17/00196/COU had been 
circulated. 
 

20. 133, BRISTOL ROAD - 17/00196/COU  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
change of use of land and building from non-residential institution (use class D1) to 
24 hour gym (use class D2) and installation of external air conditioning units on rear 
elevation of building at 133, Bristol Road.  
 
Councillor Pullen, Ward Member for Moreland, addressed the Committee in 
opposition to the application. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.08.17 

 

2 

Councillor Pullen stated that he was representing the other Ward Members, 
Councillors Hampson and Stephens and many local residents who were opposed to 
the application for the following reasons:-     
 

 There was a more than adequate number of gyms within one mile of the site 
and he cited Fit Gym, The Gym and the 24/7 Gym.  

 The area was residential with many elderly people and families with small 
children. 

 Parking in the area was a nightmare as no houses had off-street parking and 
the situation was aggravated by the Shanghai restaurant and take away 
outlets in the locality. 

 There was concern over noise as the proposal was for a twenty four hour 
operation and noise would be generated by people coming and going and 
slamming doors and also from the air conditioning units. 

 Light pollution. 

 Security issues. 
 
He referred Members to the issues raised on Page 16 of the report and suggested, 
that should the Committee be minded to grant consent, the following issues could 
be addressed by condition:- 
 

 Operating hours be restricted to 07.00 - 23.00 hrs. 

 The car park should remain open during the above hours. 

 Staff should always be present during operating hours. 

 The proposed air conditioning units should be repositioned to the Bristol 
Road end of the Linden Road elevation facing the church. 

 
Ms Harriet Ouroussoff, an immediate neighbour, addressed the Committee in 
opposition to the application. 
 
Ms Ouroussoff stated that she lived directly adjacent to the car park and the area 
was residential not mixed use. There was concern over the proposed twenty four 
hour operation and noise from the air conditioning, from music and from people 
coming and going and slamming car doors. She advised that bedrooms of the 
adjacent dwellings were only 20 -30 feet away and there was little general noise in 
the vicinity at night. 
 
She stated that parking was extremely difficult and the busiest expected time for the 
gym was between 16.00 and 18.00 hrs which was the time when many residents 
returned home from work. 
 
She expressed concerns regarding security, that the gates should be closed, and 
noted that many residents enjoyed sitting in their gardens. 
 
They were happy for the business to be there but not to be operating for twenty four 
hours. She noted that the air conditioning units at Shanghai were turned off at 
23.00 hrs and on Mondays. She asked that the proposed units be relocated to the 
Linden Road elevation and that the car park gates be closed out of hours. She also 
advised that the residents of St Stephen’s Court had not been notified of the 
application. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.08.17 

 

3 

 
Susan Long, of Anytime Fitness, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  
 
Ms Long stated that the applicants wished to work with neighbours. She realised 
that a twenty four hour gym was a new concept and the franchise was successfully 
operating 123 other twenty four hour gyms in the United Kingdom. She stated that a 
trickle of customers was expected at night (although this was part of their business 
model) and measures to manage the impact included:- 
 

 Low volume music only. 

 Acoustic flooring. 

 Windows closed and not openable. 

 Doors close automatically and softly. 
 
She stated that the applicants would be happy to relocate the air conditioning units 
and the proposed rear location had been suggested by the Planning Officer on 
visual grounds. They had agreed the fence and the units could be turned off 
automatically. 
 
She noted that any tenant of the building would have car parking requirements and 
the parking would be adequate for clients and staff. They would be happy to close 
the car park at night and she confirmed that the applicants were willing to work with 
Officers and wanted to be good neighbours. 
 
Councillor Lugg noted that the local parking was worse at night when residents 
were home. She expressed concern that the premises would not be staffed at all 
times and she believed that the car park should be open when the gym was 
operating. 
 
The Chair agreed that the air conditioning units should be relocated and was 
pleased that the windows were closed and not openable. He understood why the 
car park would be closed at night.  
 
The Vice-Chair agreed that the air conditioning units should be relocated and 
believed that car park should be closed at 23.00 hrs. He applauded the applicants’ 
wish to work with neighbours and the neighbours for not wishing to deter the 
business. He noted that the Committee had to protect the residents’ amenities but it 
would be difficult otherwise to refuse the application on planning grounds. 
 
Councillor Morgan stated that he would not want such an application next to his 
home. He questioned who would be there to supervise should there be an incident 
after 21.00 hrs.  
 
He believed that the application would have a significant detrimental effect on the 
amenity of residents and called for the application to be refused. 
 
Councillor Hanman believed that the application would be better suited to an 
industrial estate.  
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.08.17 

 

4 

Councillor Finnegan expressed concern that the premises would be unstaffed after 
21.00hrs. She believed that there was a duty of care to anyone with health 
problems. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that proposed health and safety measures 
included remote video and audio surveillance, an emergency telephone and a 
defibrillator. He advised that less than five per cent of the usage was anticipated 
between 22.00 and 05.00 hrs and most of the users were expected to live within a 2 
km radius of the premises. 
  
Councillor Joanne Brown asked if twenty four hour gyms were necessary. 
 
The Chair believed that the change of use was acceptable generally and it 
appeared that Members only needed to discuss the impact on amenity further. He 
did not consider that the low volume of users at night was such that significant harm 
would be caused but jnoted that other members considered otherwise. 
 
Councillor Finnegan noted that the target response time for the ambulance service 
was eight minutes and lack of oxygen caused irreparable damage after four 
minutes. 
 
Councillor David Brown believed that the Committee had to protect the amenity of 
residents and he could not support the twenty four hour operation of the premises. 
 
Councillor Toleman believed that there would not be significant numbers of clients 
to cause a noise nuisance and should Members refuse the application the applicant 
would go to appeal and be successful. 
 
The Chair noted the low volume of usage expected out of hours and he did not 
believe that this would cause significant harm to residents. 
 
Councillor Morgan moved that the application be refused due to the adverse impact 
on the amenity of residents and the motion was seconded by Councillor Finnegan 
 
The Development Control Manager asked for further clarity on the reasons for 
refusal and the Chair advised noise and disturbance. 
 
The motion was carried and it was 
 
RESOLVED that the application be refused due to the adverse impact on the 
amenity of residents in terms of noise and disturbance. 
 
 
 
 
 

21. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of June 2017. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.08.17 

 

5 

RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

22. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 5th September 2017 at 6.00pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  6.40 pm  

Chair 
 

 


